

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY FOURTH DAY OF JUNE,

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE D RAMESH

AND

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE BALAJI MEDAMALLI

CMA NO: 131 OF 2023



Between:

Kunapareddy Venkateswara Rao, S/o. Ramulu, Aged 56 years, RTC Employee, R/o. P No.13-42, Journalist Colony, Kothapeta Gram Panchayat, Vetapalem Mandal, Prakasam District.

Appellant/Petitioner

AND

Kunapareddy Nagamani Kumari, W/o. Venkateswara Rao, Aged 52 years, Private Teacher, R/o. Door No. 4-15, C/o. Vadranam Srinivasa Rao, Near Sivalayam, Battiprolu Village and Mandal, Guntur District.

Respondent/Respondent

Appeal under Section 28 of Hindu Marriage Act, 1955, is filed being aggrieved by the Decree and Order, Dt. 22.04.2022 in H.M.O.P No. 11 of 2016 on the file of the court of Learned Civil Judge (Senior Division), Chirala;

The Appeal, coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Appeal and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the ^{earlier} order of the High Court, ~~earlier order~~ dated 20.11.2025 & 04.02.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri. Turaga Sai Surya, Advocate for the Petitioner and of Dr. Sayyed Babu Shaik, Advocate for the Respondent, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

After hearing both the parties, this Court is of the opinion to interact with the parties keeping in view of the age of the parties.

✓
G. S. AR

For appearance, list the matter on 15.07.2026.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- Y.SRINIVASU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Kunapareddy Nagamani Kumari, W/o. Venkateswara Rao, Aged 52 years, Private Teacher, R/o. Door No. 4-15, C/o. Vadranam Srinivasa Rao, Near Sivalayam, Battiprolu Village and Mandal, Guntur District. (**directed to appear before this Court on next date of hearing i.e., on 15.07.2026**)
2. Kunapareddy Venkateswara Rao, S/o. Ramulu, Aged 56 years, RTC Employee, R/o. P No.13-42, Journalist Colony, Kothapeta Gram Panchayat, Vetapalem Mandal, Prakasam District. (**directed to appear before this Court on next date of hearing i.e., on 15.07.2026**) (Addressee Nos.1 & 2 by **Speed Post**)
3. The Secretary, A.P. High Court Mediation and Arbitration Centre, High Court of Andhra Pradesh, Amaravathi. (**By Special Messenger**)
4. One CC to Sri. Turaga Sai Surya, Advocate [OPUC]
5. One CC to Sri. Dr Sayyed Babu Shaik, Advocate [OPUC]
6. Two spare copies

HIGH COURT

DR, J

&

BM, J

DATED: 24/06/2026

LIST THE MATTER ON 15.07.2026

ORDER

CMA.No.131 of 2023

APPEARANCE

